PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Maik STEPPAT	08/14/2008
Barbara PUHANE	08/14/2008
Manfred HOHENHORST	08/08/2008
Volker MAIDHOF	08/08/2008
Andreas BAUER	09/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Metzeler Schaum GmbH	
Street Address:	Donaustrabe 51	
City:	Memmingen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	87700	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12980742

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)232-2152

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

585 232-6500 Phone: Email: bsalai@hselaw.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen B. Salai, Esq. Harter Secrest &

Address Line 1: 1600 Bausch & Lomb Place

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604-2711

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	85934.000094
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen B. Salai

REEL: 025554 FRAME: 0360

PATENT

Total Attachments: 3

source=85934_70_Assignment#page1.tif source=85934_70_Assignment#page2.tif source=85934_70_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025554 FRAME: 0361

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, we, THE ASSIGNORS:

Steppat, Maik, a DE citizen, residing at Buchenstrasse 11, Trunkelsberg, 87779, Germany; Puhane, Barbara, a DE citizen, residing at Behringerstr. 10a, Memmingen, 87700, Germany; Dr. Manfred Hohenhorst, a German citizen, residing at Amselweg 16, 88430 Rot an der Rot, Germany;

Volker Maidhof, a German citizen, residing at Im Steigfeld 17, 87776 Sontheim, Germany; and

Andreas Bauer, a German citizen, residing at Hawanger Straße 1, 87766 Memmingerberg, Germany.

HEREBY ASSIGN to the ASSIGNEE:

Metzeler Schaum GmbH, doing business at Donaustrasse 51, 87700 Memmingen, Germany

ALL RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST WORLDWIDE in and to the invention described in the U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/161,822, filed July 23, 2008, entitled SPRING ELEMENT UNIT FOR A PADDING ELEMENT, PARTICULARLY A MATTRESS and in and to said U.S. patent application and all applications that may be filed on said invention anywhere in the world, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models and all other forms of protection that may be granted thereon, including the right to file applications and the right to claim priority from the U.S. application worldwide, and including the right to pursue and obtain any damages, recoveries, or remedies for past infringements of these protections.

ASSIGNORS covenant that no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS request that all Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models and all other forms of protection on said invention be issued to the ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNORS agree to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing patent protection for said invention, including communicating any facts relating to said

PATENT REEL: 025554 FRAME: 0362 invention, signing lawful papers, and, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, but without compensation, testifying in legal proceedings.

Dated:	140808	Maik Steppat
Dated:	14.08.08	Witness
		Marin Micheler
		Name Printed
		- Robard Desauce
Dated:	14.08.08	
		Barbara Puhane
Dated:	M.OR.OR	
		Witness Marin Michalla
		Name Printed
Dated:	08/08/08	form my
		Dr. Manfred Hohenhorst
Dated:	16.07.07	Mish
		Mario Michiles
		Name Printed

2

Attorney Docket No. 85934.000070

Page 3of 3

Dated:	08/08/08	Volker Maidhof
Dated:	OP.OP. OP	Mish
		Witness Micheles
		Name Printed
Dated:	01/09/08	ObiOlo Ban
		Andreas Bauer
Dated:	01.03.00	Mark
		Witness Micheler
		Name Printed